west zone, Nigeria. A cross-sectional survey design was used for the study and the unit of analysis is the organization 

(SMEs performance) and the owners/managers were the respondents. Proportionate stratified random sampling 

technique used to select five hundred and ninety-two (592) respondents from eleven thousand seven hundred and 

thirty-one (11,731) registered SMEs in the North-Western geopolitical zone in Nigeria. Descriptive and inferential 

statistics were employed to analyse the data collected using Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) for Window 

Version 23. The Study ran multiple and hierarchical regression analysis to establish the relationships between

[...]

The population of the study is the registered SMEs in 

the seven states that made up of the North-Western, 

Nigeria namely; Jigawa, Kaduna, Kano, Katsina, 

Kebbi, Sokoto and Zamfara. The total number of 

registered SMEs from these seven (7) states as at 2017 

is eleven thousand, seven hundred and thirty one 

(11,731). This figure was obtained from Small and 

Medium Enterprises Development Agency of Nigeria 

(SMEDAN) and some validated and verified documents 

from ministry of commerce and industry from the 

various seven states of the North-Western state, 

Nigerian Chamber of Commerce, Industry, Mine and

[...]

the strata. The participants from each stratum have 

homogeneous characteristics and qualities.  

The sample size for the study is determined using 

Krejcie and Morgan’s (1970) table for sample size 

determination. Considering the total population of 

eleven thousand, seven hundred and thirty-one (11,731) 

SMEs in the study, the sample size is three hundred and 

seventy (370) registered SMEs and only the SMEs 

owners/managers would be considered for the study 

and the reason is that, they are in better positions to 

provide the needed information for the study about the